College of Western Idaho
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

54

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflow of resources related to OPEB will
be recognized as OPEB expense(revenue) as follows:

Discount Sensitivity Rate and Healthcare Cost Trend Sensitivity Rate

Sensitivity of the total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the College using the discount rate of 3.65 percent for June 30,
2024, as well as what the College’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a healthcare trend rate
that is 1 percent lower or 1 percent higher than the current rate.

Sensitivity of the total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate for the year ended June 30, 2024 are as
follows:

Sensitivity of the total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the College using current healthcare cost trend rates as well as
what the College’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percent lower
or 1 percent higher than the current rate.

Year ended June 30 Total

2025  $   (3,918)  $   (70) $   (3,988)

2026   (35,739) (228) (35,967)

2027   2,562   (1,215)   1,347

2028  (5,892)   (1,960)   (7,852)

2029  (1,717)   (1,617)   (3,334)

2030   ‐   (973) (973)

 $   (44,704)  $   (6,063)  $   (50,767)

Expense (Expense Offset)

Retiree

Healthcare

Plan

Long‐Term

Disability

Healthcare

Plan

Total

1% Decrease 2.65% $   140,784  $   19,814   $   160,598

Discount Rate 3.65% $   136,149  $   19,039   $   155,188

1% Increase 4.65% $   131,533  $   18,207   $   149,740

Retiree

Healthcare

Plan

Long‐Term

Disability

Healthcare

Plan

College of Western Idaho
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

55

Sensitivity of the total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate for the year ended June 30,
2024, are as follows:

Healthcare cost trend sensitivity is not applicable to the retiree healthcare plan because healthcare trends are not
used for this benefit.

Note 12 ‐ PERSI/OPEB Sick Reserve Trust Funds

Plan Descriptions and Funding Policy

The College of Western Idaho contributes to the Sick Leave Insurance Reserve Fund (Sick Leave Plan) which is a
cost‐sharing multiple‐employer defined benefit OPEB plan that covers members receiving retirement benefits that